

No. 19-248

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALID JAMMAL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LAUREN S. KULEY
SCOTT W. COYLE
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
(US) LLP
201 E. Fourth St.
Suite 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202

GREGORY V. MERSOL
GILBERT BROSKY
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower
127 Public Square
Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Petitioners’ Claims.....	5
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED ON THE STANDARDS-OF-REVIEW QUESTION	9
A. Courts Uniformly Apply De Novo Review To Correct A District Court’s Application Of An Erroneous Legal Standard	11
B. There Is No Certworthy Circuit Split Even On The Standard-Of-Review Questions Petitioners Set Forth.....	13
1. Courts agree that the ultimate employment-status determination is reviewed de novo	14
2. Courts apply de novo review in evaluating the individual common- law factors.....	19
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. De Novo Review Is The Correct Standard	24
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	28
A. Petitioners Mischaracterize The Sixth Circuit's Approach	28
B. The Sixth Circuit's Application Of The Common-Law Test Does Not Conflict With That Of Any Other Court Of Appeals	30
III. HOLDING THIS PETITION FOR <i>MONASKY</i> WOULD BE POINTLESS	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> , 884 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Alberty-Veléz v. Corporación de Puerto Rico para la Difusión Pública</i> , 361 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Alexander v. Rush North Shore Medical Center</i> , 101 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 334 (8th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Antenor v. D & S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Atrium of Princeton, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Aymes v. Bonelli</i> , 980 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1992)	14, 21
<i>Baker v. Texas & Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 227 (1959)	27
<i>Barnhart v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1998)	20, 31
<i>Berger Transfer & Storage v. Central States, Southeastern & Southwestern Areas Pension Fund</i> , 85 F.3d 1374 (8th Cir. 1996).....	15, 17, 22, 23, 31
<i>Birchem v. Knights of Columbus</i> , 116 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1997)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brackens v. Best Cabs, Inc.</i> , 146 F. App'x 242 (10th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Breaux & Daigle, Inc. v. United States</i> , 900 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1990).....	13, 22
<i>Bridge v. New Holland Logansport, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Butler v. Drive Automotive Industry of America, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Camacho v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Casey v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 807 F.3d 395 (1st Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Century States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Nagy</i> , 714 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Chicago Regional Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Schal Bovis, Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12, 18, 24
<i>Chin v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Cilecek v. Inova Health Systems Services</i> , 115 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Commissioner v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	3, 4, 26
<i>Crew One Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 811 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15, 20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	17
<i>Dykes v. DePuy, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1998)	15
<i>EEOC v. North Knox School Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 1998).....	16, 20
<i>EEOC v. Zippo Manufacturing Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 32 (3d Cir. 1983)	14, 20
<i>Eisenberg v. Advance Relocation & Storage, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000)	14, 21, 30, 31
<i>Eren v. Commissioner</i> , 180 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Farlow v. Wachovia Bank of North Carolina</i> , 259 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2001)	16, 17, 19
<i>Hillstrom v. Kenefick</i> , 484 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Hockett v. Sun Co. (R&M)</i> , 109 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997).....	19, 25, 31
<i>Holt v. Winpisinger</i> , 811 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13, 15, 20
<i>In re Brown</i> , 743 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>JustMed, Inc. v. Byce</i> , 600 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Keleher v. Dominion Insulation, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 252508 (4th Cir. Oct. 15, 1992)	16
<i>Kelley v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974)	27
<i>Knight v. United Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1991)	16, 18
<i>Langman Fabrics v. Graff Californiawear, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>amended</i> , 169 F.3d 782	13
<i>Levitin v. Northwest Community Hospital</i> , 923 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Marco v. Accent Publishing Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 1547 (3d Cir. 1992)	13, 14, 19
<i>Mariotti v. Mariotti Building Products, Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Marvel v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1507 (10th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Mayeske v. International Ass’n of Firefighters</i> , 905 F.2d 1548 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Moore v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 1991 WL 111878 (7th Cir. June 25, 1991)	25
<i>Murray v. Principal Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	4
<i>NLRB v. United Insurance Co. of America</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	28
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	24
<i>Penn v. Howe-Baker Engineers, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1096 (5th Cir. 1990).....	14, 19
<i>Professional & Executive Leasing, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Roth v. American Hospital Supply Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 862 (10th Cir. 1992)	13, 19
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	5
<i>Schultz v. Capital International Security, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Schwieger v. Farm Bureau Insurance Co. of Nebraska</i> , 207 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2000)	13, 14, 21, 28
<i>Shellito v. Commissioner</i> , 437 F. App'x 665 (10th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Simpkins v. DuPage Housing Authority</i> , 893 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Solon v. Kaplan</i> , 398 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2005)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trustees of Resilient Floor Decorators Insurance Fund v. A & M Installations, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>U.S. Bank National Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Management LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	1, 12, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	4, 18
<i>Ward v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 396 (1960)	27
<i>Weber v. Commissioner</i> , 60 F.3d 1104 (4th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	17
<i>Worth v. Tyer</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Wortham v. American Family Insurance Group</i> , 385 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2004)	25

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , No. 18-935 (U.S.).....	32
---	----

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

29 U.S.C.	
§ 1002.....	3
§ 1132.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Breyer, Stephen G., <i>Reflections on the Role of Appellate Courts: A View from the Supreme Court</i> , 8 J. App. Prac. & Process 91 (2006)	22
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958)	26
